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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J.
BULLETIN 443 , FEBRUARY 6,1941.
1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
SECOND OFFENSE - 10 DAYS! SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ‘)
GEORGE L. LILAKOS, CONCLUSIONS
5 Saybrook Place, ) AND ORDER
Newark, N. J., )
Holder of Plenary Retall Con-
sumption License C-7 issued by )
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark. )

George L. Lilakos, Pro Se. - ‘
Richard E. Silberman, Esqg., Attorney for the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge
of selling an alcoholic beverage after 3:00 A.M., in violation of
Section 1 of Ordinamnce 3930 adopted by the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Newark on December 21, 1938.

The Department file discloses that the principal busi-
ness of the licensed premises 1s that of a restaurant, so that the
Newark ordinance in question does not prevent the premises from
being open for purposes other than the sale of alcoholic bever-
ages. Two investigators entered the licensed premises shortly
after 3:80 A.M. on January 10, 1941. At about 3:50 A.li. they ob-
served a man purchase a bottle of wine from the person in charge
of the counter. As soon as payment-had been made and the bottle
delivered, the investigators identified themselves and seized the
bottle of wine for evidential purposes. The counterman in charge
admitted the sale of an alcoholic beverage after 3:00 A.M. and
further admitted that he knew no sales could be made after that
hour. The licensee was not present in the premises.

The fact that the licensee was not personally present
and that the violation was committed by an employee is no excuse.
Re Malone, Bulletin 369, Item 1. The minimum penalty for this
violation is five days. Re Gamba, Bulletin 407, Item 6. However,
the Department files disclose that on April 2, 1940 I suspended
the license then held by this licensee for a period of five days
(less two days for a gullty plea) for a similar violation. In
view that this is the licensee's second offense of the same na-
ture, the penalty will be doubled and the license suspended for
ten days. ' ' '

By entering the guilty plea in ample time before the

‘date set for hearing, the licensee has saved the Department the

time and expense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty
will thercfore be remitted.
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Aocordlnglj, 13 lg“ngﬂ this: 9'%”@:

nuury, 1941

ORDERED, that Pluncry Ieball (onsumption Ll nge’ C 7, hereto-
fore "issuced -to . heorb L. LilakXos by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic.
Beversge Control of the City of Newark, be cnd the same 1s hereby
suspernded for a period of five (5) deQ effective February.?, 1941;
:00 AiEes 0 '

T

2, APPELLATEpDECISIQNS.~ HOLST v. FATRFITZLD. R N R

MUNICIPAL hIGUL& IOUp - HOURS OF SALE - AJODTION dY EUWICIDAIITY
APPEALED ALLEGING DISCRIMINATION, IRREPARABLE LNJUTY QHD EPROP R
MOTIVATION - REGULATION hPRROVED

WARREN J. HOLST, ) :
Appellant, ) )
o1~ APPEAL
-Vs- ) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP: COMMITTER OF THE )
TCWNSHIP OF FATRFIELD, * :
o )
B spoaaento )

David 1. Horuvitz, Esd. AtLorn

ey
Stanger & Howell, msqu., by Robe

= 1&1

: App lldnt'upoboloq under tho pTO“LbthS of B. S. 58:1-41,
from. ﬁmctlop 7. of Ordinance Ho. o4 adopted on DOC.lb@T &, 1940, and
prays: that tng same may bz set aside, vacated, fgpv l@d or “O&lllcd

Bdﬂd se CtLOH pr0v1aes ao_tdllowa

"Th%t 1o r“tclL Tice nsee shall Qel , serve or uCllV“r
any.: ulconcﬂlc beveriges ot any Ui ﬁ‘on the first day
'“of the  week, commonly called ouuLy, oI uporn army weclk
,day.petW“én the hotrs of twelva 0 clock MLchlguu of the..
preceding G4y and seven. otclock i in t,q nornlno or bétweszn
twelve o'clocx widnight on wunuay ’nu seven oltclock in
the morning on Monday o‘ azy Wbbj.: he périods of time’
~herein m>utloaba shall be computed in‘uccorcanc withsio
. ‘Bastern bb ndard Tl excepf thiat for: that pericd be-
otweeary the last uupqav ‘in April dnuftme, ast’ bunday in
, ,Sﬂbunmbmr of" each ye&r uth tho LO”“NEHblODQu time
J%yﬁﬂill D“ computed in ﬂccurdancb m1ta Babborn Dalegnt
‘L,SaVTMb Tlme, M : :

g

Co 0 ADleLunt doss nov: coan in about!ﬁb . LOhlb;ElOﬂ of 6un~
day sa 1@&.  For more tﬂuﬂ “two years such sale§ ﬁav0 Pewn prohibited
by r~1wr;adum in the 10wnsa*o of Lairfi'ld ,ieful @7P““ hownvkr,
thot the scetion which now requires him to stop selling ot midnight
on weskdays (instead of at 2:00 Ak on wL&Adwyu, as Lo was pbfmltuﬂa
tg do HHC"“ prior municipal rbguLatlon%) is discriminatory and will
cause him lrreparable lQJUPy" ‘e also alleges that’' the members of
tie Township Committec were 1mpropprly mOLldeCQ LP udOOblqg sald
actlon. R S

H
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Appellant conducts a night club known as "Pinehurgt Supper
Club"., He has a large investment and. employs an orchestra and en-
tertainers. He testified that the majority of his customers comne
to his place of business after 11:00 P.M.

The three members of the Township Committee testified that
there are no industries in the township; that the large majority -
of the inhabitants are farmers who retire at an early hour; and
that they adopted the midnight provision as to weekdays because
they felt that the public opinion of the residents favored such
action. They testified also that they were motivated to some ex-
tent by the fact that the prwmi ses of three of the five Lonsumption
licensees, including appellantt!s. premises, are located within one
half mile of Bridgeton, which hag a 81mllar requirement that Sales
must cease at midnight on Weekdav

The ordinance applles to all licensees, and hence does not
appear- to be discriminatory. If the section 1s reasonable, the
mere fact that appellant would be injured by the terms thereof is
not a sufficient reason for altering its provisions. Licenses arse
governed by the  terms of regulations adopted subsequent to issuance
of the llcense. Re Leonard, Bullutlr 2eb, Item 14.

As to alleged improper motlvablona Appel¢ant and a number
of his witnesses testified that two of the Township Committeemen
had stated to them that the ordinance was adopted as "splLe work"
against appellant. These conversations are alleged to have taken
place recently after rObpondbﬂb;succcssfully'opposgu an application
by appellant for a writ of certiorari to review refusal of the Town-
ship Committee to call a new referendum upon Sunday sales. The two
Committecmen gave a different version of these conversations, stat-
ing in effect that they had said merely that the application for
the writ had stirred up the quéstion of closing hours. All three
Committeemen denied that they were .in any Way improperly motivated
in adopting the ordinance in questlon.

No personal interest, ?raud or corruption on the part of
any of the Township Committeemen is intimated or 01nrged Under
these circumstances, their motive for passing an ordinance cannot
affect its validity. American Grocery Co. v. Board of Commission-
ers, 124 N.J.L. 293 (Sup. Ct._ ,1940). Cf., Reimer v. Allendsle,

123 N.J.L. 563 (Sup. Ct. 1959)

Considering all of the facts of the case, I find that Sec-
tion 7 of Ordinance No. 34 is reasonable an that its acdoption
was not promptbg by improper uwotives,.

nccordlﬁgly, Section 7 of Ordinance No. 34, adopted by the
Township Committee of the Townbnlp of FaLTflClu on Doce nber é
1940, is hereby approved; and

It is, on this 30th day of January, 1941,

ORDERED, that the appeal be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

BE. W.GARRETT
Acting Commlsbloner
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'3,  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — FRONT FOR NON-LICENSEE - THE TRUB
WNER DISQUALIFIED TEROUGH LACK OF FIVE YEARS' NEW JERSEY RESI-
DENCE - SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. ~

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings "ﬂwlnct ‘

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

)
} )
JOHN f‘SSI . '
- T/a CLOVER L LF DINER & BAR, - )
E/S5 Black Horse Pike, .
Hamilton Township, Atlantic. County, )
)
)
)

et

2.0, Hays Landing, R.F.D. &, H.J.
> 3 2 bl

loluor of Plenﬁry Ret 11 Cons
License C-24 for the fiscal year
19888-40, transferred by the Townshin
Commaittee of the Township of '
Hamilton (Atlantic County).

-~

—_---.—-._—w—.—*——”—m---—-)

Frank S I*ﬂrlﬂj usq., Attorne v for Licensee.

Samuel B, Helfand, Bsq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
. Bmvmrd‘e Control.

. The following charges were served upon the Licensee:

"l. In your application for transfer of license dated
Augugt 4, 1959 filed with the Townsnip Comuittee of
the iomnsq«p of Hamilton (&tlantic County), upon which
- Plenary Retail COFSJMpthﬂ License C-24 for the year
1969-40 was transferred to you, you falsely stated 'no!
. In answer to Question 28 therein, which asks, 'Has any
cdindividuale.....Qther than the appllcuﬁt any interest,
directly or indirectly, in-the license appli,a for o
in the business 0 be conducted under sald Llicense? 1,
whereas in truth and in fact ons Patrick Fiorey had
such an interest; said false statement being in viola-
tlon of R, S. 33i1-25. ’
'“"2. Since on or about August 1, 1959 and until the
~present time, you knowingly aided and zbetted- Patrick
Fiorey, a non-licensce, to exercise the rights and priv-
ileges of your license “oatruxy to R. ©. 35:1-26, in
violation of K., 5. 35:1-5&

In the application datad August 4, 1959 for transfer

of said license from Foster Quickmirs to Jonn Tessieri, the latte:
denied, under oath, that any individual other than nimsclf Liad aiy
interest, directly or indirectly, in the license applied for or
in the bualnesq to be conducted under sald license. The evidence
shows that at that time Patrick Fiorey was the lessee of the
proml ses under a written lease cxecuted on May 15, 1939 between
John Tessieri, the owner of tha premises, and tne SalL Patrick
F'iorey; that ult 7 the license had been transferred and until

Mey 1, 1240 said patrick Fiorey rﬂcpivcd all the income from the
llouor business conducted unon sald premises, deposited ths same
in his cown bank account, and pald 21l bills by his personal checks
There 1is no doubt that Lloea\bv is gullty of making a false state
ment in the application for transfer in that he failed to disclose
the interest of Patrick Fiorey. I am further satisfisd that,

from August 21, 1939 until iMay 1, 1940, he knowingly aided and
abetted sald Patrick Fiorey to exercise the rights and privileges
of his license.
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I therefore find the licensee guilty as to both charges.

As to penalty: It appears that, about a month before the

'1nvest1gators from this Department began this investigation, Jolmn
Tessieri actual;y took over the opeﬂatjon of the business, opened
a bank account in his name, and deposited all income in said ac-
count. John Tessieri testified that since May 1, 1940 he has
owned and operated the business. The exhibits show that nhe has
been paying all bills incurred since May 1, 1940 from his personal
account. I find that the improper set-up has been corrected.
Because of licensee's frank disclosure of the true facts and be-

_ cause the only apparent disqualification against lorey was his
lack of five yearst residence in New Jersey, I shall, since the-
situation has been corrected, suspsnd the license for ten days
instead of imposing 2 more severe penalty. Re Ceravolo, Bulletin
420, Item 63 Re Pagliughi, Bulletin 428, Item 1.

Since institution of these proceedings, License C-24 for
the 1939-40 period has been renewed by issuance of License C-24
for the 1940-41 periocd. It appears, however, that the premises
are closed from Septeumber to ilay, and nence a suspension veffectlve
" at once would be nugatory. ‘

Accordingly, 1t is, on thnls 3ls t day of Jaluaryy 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenaf} Retail Consumpition License C-24,
heretofore Lsguvd to John Tessieri by the Township Committee of
thﬁ Township of Hamilton (Atlantic County) be and the same is

hereby suSpeuded for a pervod of ten (lO) days, effective June 2,
19%1 at 4:00 A.H, kDayllght Saving Time or ﬁagtern Standara Time,
Wnlcnaver may then be in biféCt)

E. W. GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.

4., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
"FAIR TRADE MINIMUM'— 10 DAYS?' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEL

In the Matter of DlgClgllDSFy )
Proceedings against

WILLY GEORGE BACKOFEN,
6714 palisade Avenue,
Union City, WN. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Con-
sumption License C-218, ilssued
by the Board of Commissioners
of the Clty of Union City.

— e e —_ = e ke e e e e e

)
)
)
)
)

Edward J. Madden, FEsg., Attorney for the defendant-licenses.
Robert H. Hendricks, Esqg., Attorney for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of
selling an alcoliolic beverags below Falr Trade prﬂcag in violation
of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30,

The Department file shows that on January 14, 1941 the
defendant-licensee sold a quart bottle of Wilson ”That‘s A1
Whiskey to an investigator for the price of $2.35. The minimum
consumer price at Wnlch a quart bottle of this product could be
sold, lawfully, at that time, was 9&.09 Bulletin 424.
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*

e
@

rl" o]

The minimwa penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is
days. Since the instant offense is the defendant- 1¢cenbee's i
viclation of record, the minimum penalty will be impgsed.

B
e
irs

By entry of blL gullty pleg, the De pQLtment has been saved
the time and expense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty
will, therefore, bo remitted.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1lst day of February, 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-218,
heretofors issued to Willy George Backofen by the Board of Commig-
sioners of the City of Union C%tj, be and the same is hercby sus-—
pended for a period of five (5) aays, EI_VCth“ February o, 1941,
at 3:00 A..

B, W. GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner,

O. PISCIJLIN“”” PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BLLOW
FAIR THRADE MINIMUM - 1O DAYS!' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

WALTER KAHMINSKT,
785 - S2nd Street,
Union City, . J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND OEDER

)
)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Con- )
suimption License C-70, issued

by the Board of Commissioners )
of the City of Union City. )
Walter Kaminski, Pro Se.

Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Departument of

Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The defendant-licensee has pleaded gulilty to a charge of
selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, in violation
of Iiule 6 of State Regulations MNo. &0.

The Department file shows that on January 14, 1941 the
son and emplOJee of the defendant-licensee sold a quart bottle of
Wilson "That's A1l Whiskey to an investigator for the price of
$2.50. The minimum consumer price at which a quart bottle of this
product could be sold, lawfully, at that time, was $£.59., Bulletin
424,

The minimun penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is ten
days, Since the instant offense is the defendant-licensce's first
violation of record, the minimum penalty will be imposed. -

By entering the guilty plea in ample time before the date
set for hearing, the defendant-licensee has saved the Departuent the
time and expense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty will,
thereforz, be remitted.

‘Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this &lst day of Januéry3 1941,
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In the Matter of Disciplinary

: ~ORDERED,‘that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-70,

heretofore issued to Walter Kaminski by the Board of Commissioners

of the Cjty of Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended for

a period of five (B) days, effective February &, 1941, at 3:00

A. M.
E. W. GARRETT,

Acting Commissioner.

DISCLPLTNARYAPROCEEDILGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
Fﬁl” TEADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY
 PLE

Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

SHARR DRUG CO., INC.,
138 and 185 Wanaque Avenue,
Pompton Lakes, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Hetail Distri-
bution License D-2 issued by the
Mayor and Borough Council of the
Borough of Pompton Lakes.

Sharr Drug Co., Inc., by Louls Sharr, Treasurer.
Richard E, Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

. The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of
selling an alcoholic beverage at less than tne Falr Trade price,
in violation of Rule 6of State Regulatlous Ho. &0.

The Departmont file discloses that on January 11, 1941
two investigators observed a one~quart jug of Lord Stirling Apple
Brandy displayed in the show window of the licensed premises with
a price tag of $1.89 attached, One of the investigators entered
anG asked for a quart Jug of this product, for which he paid the
advertised price The minimun conswier prLco at which one-quart
jugs of Lord Stlf]ln” Apple Brandy could be sold at the time was
$2.25 (Bulletin 424). The investigators identificd themselves to
the clerk who made the sale and to the Treasurer of the licenses
corporation, who was present at the time, and secured signed
statements to the effect that the price tag had becn displayed 'hy
mistake".

This alleged "excuse' proffered by the licensee is in law

no excuse at all. Re Blum, Bulletin 442, Item 9, and the cases

therein cited.

Since this 1s the first violation of record by this 1i-
censee, and gince no aggravating circumstances appear, the minimum
penalty of ten days will be 1mposea.

By entering a guilty plea in ample time before the date

~set for hearing, the anuftmont has been saved the time and expenso

of proving its case, for which five days of the penalty will be
remitted.
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- _Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd déy of February, 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-Z2,
heretofore issusd to Sharr Drug Co., Inc. by the iayor and Council
of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of five (B) days, effective February 10, 1941, at 7:00
Ao . ' o

E' W. GmeETTj
Acting Coumissioner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT FOR NON-LICENSEE - MOTHER AND

SON - THE TRUE OWNEER DISQUALIFIED THROUGH LACK OF UNITED STATES
CITTZENSHIP - NO APPARENT -FRAUDULENT PURPOSE OEF INTENT - SITUATION
CORRECTED. -~ 5 DAYS!' SUSPENSION, ' '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

WILLIAM SCHAUCHULIS,
764 Harrison Ave.,
Harrison, N, J., :
CONCLUSIONS
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump- AND ORDER
tion License C-10 issued by the
Town Council of the Town of
Harrison, and transferred during
pendency of these proceedings to

HARRISON PLANTATION
TAVERN, INC.

I N N N N S R N

for the same premises.

Richard E, Silberman, Esq.,; Attorney for the State Department
- of Alcohiolic Beverags Control.
Thomas . Murphy, Esg., Attorney for the Licensee.

Licensee has pleaded gullty to the following charges:

"l. In your application for license dated June 28,
1940 filed with the Town Council of the Town of :
Harrison, upon which Plenary Retail Consumption Li-
cense C-10 for the year 1940-41 was granted, you
falsely stated 'Ho' in answer to Question £8 therein,
which asks, 'Has any individual.....other than thec
applicant any interest, directly or indirectly, in the
license applied for or in the business to be conducted
.under sald license?t?, whereas in truth and in fact
Helen Schpenskas had such an interest; said false
statement being in violation of R, 5, 33:1-25.

2. ©Since on or about June 27, 1935 and until the pres-
ent time, you knowingly ailded and abetted Helen
Schpenskas, a non-licensee, to exercise the rights
and privileges of your license contrary to R.S.33:1-20,
in violation of K. S, &3:1-bz.n
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On October 8, 1940, during an investigation made by two
Departmental agents at the licensed premises, Mrs. Helen Schpen-
skas, mother of the licensee, admitted that the business belonged
solely to her, and not to her son., Her explanation given at that
time, and late; at the disciplinary hearing, was tqaL she had
little or no education, could neither read nor write, and so
thought it would be better if the license were in the name of her
SOn. : _

It also appears, however, that she is not a cltizen of
-tho United States, altﬂough apparently she thought she was until
advised differently by the Departmental agents. She told them
that her first husband had become a U.S., citizen on October 2,
1924 and that she had always been under the impression that shw
had thereby become a citizen of this country. This is true, how-
ever Only of alien women who were uwmarried to citizens . prior to
Sept siber 2 1922. U.S.C.A. Tit. 8, Sec. 368. The agents report
that she wa grbutly surpriscd at learning she was not a citizen
and was mucn perturbed over the fact that, because of her mistaken
belief, she had not yet registered under tnr provisions of the
Alien Registration Act of 1940. U.S5.C.A. Tit. 8, Sec. 451,

It becomes important to determine the reason for the
"front" since, if engineercd for the reason given and not to. con-
ceal her lack of citizenship, the license, in view of ths rela-
tionship of the parties, would be suspended for five days.
Cf. Re Sowa, Bulletin 487, Item 9, which involved a father and
son, both of whom were fully qualified to hold licenses, and
where 1t was said: '

"Technical 'front?' cases, such as the instant case,
involving the non-disclosure, without intent to .
deceive or defraud, of the intszrest of other close.
members of a family, who are fully qualifi >d in
thelr own right, have been treated in a lenient
mannel® where correction has been made or is conteu-
plated. Where, under these circumstances, the 1li-
cense has been obtained in ths name of a wife without
disclosing the interest of her husband, 'front!
charges have been disuissed upon correction of the
situation. Re Waldman, Bulletin 404, Itsm 11;

Re iascolo, Bulletin 427, Item 7. But where, under
similar circumstances, the intprﬂst of another quali-
fied member, or members, of a family, other than a
husband or Wlfp, has not bpﬂn disclosed, suspension
of license for five days has been 1mposud.

Re DiGiovanni (brothers), Bulletin 401, Item 6,

WA five-day susgen51on, thereforce, will be 1mposed in
the instant case.
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However, where, as hers, the undiaclosed person 1s actu-
ally discualified because of lack of residence or citizenshin, the
normal penalty upon a guilty plea with e full and frank disclosurc
of the facts would be ten days, despite the family relationship of
the parties. Cf. Re Boreth, Bulletin 442, Ite. 7, which was con-
cerned witih a husbend and wife. In sucii case, thers is an almost
irrefutable presumption that the failure to reveal the disqualil-
fication resulted from a deliberate intent to circuwvent the per-
tinent provisions of the Alcoholic Beverags Law.

After carefully raviewing the ontire record in this case,
T aw satisfied that the attendent circwistances arce so strongly
corroborativs of the explanation given as to warrant a finding
tuat the mother nonestly believed, and with rcasonable cause, that
sne was possessaed of the TﬁquLblLu citizensnlp to enable her to
holéd a license 1n her own nams. Her oducational handicap, her in-
ability to read or write, her reactions as hereinbefore wentioned
~when informed of hor lack of U.'S. cltizenship, convince me tha

the "front" was not motivated fr any dosire to circumvent the
citizenship provisions of the rlpoaollc peverage Law.

Prior to the hearing the license was transferred to the
Harrison Plantation Tavern, Inc., subject to the outcowme of these
proceedings. It uopea‘rs from the recora toat the transfer. was
bona fide and that Mrs. Schponskas has sold all of her right,
Title and interest in the licenses anc the business to the corpor-
ation, and nas severed all her connectlons therewith. Thus, the
uniawiul situation has beon fully corrscted. I shall, therefors,
suspznd the license for five days.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this ord day of Fcoruar s, 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10,
nerzstofore lgsuud fo William Schauchulls by the Town Council of
the Town of Harri ison, for premises 764 Harrison Avgnue, Harrison,
and transferved during tho pendency of thesez pro c&ing“ to
Harrison Plantation Tav*ruy inc., be ana the samce 1s hereby sus-
pended for a period of five (5) days, effective February 10, 1941,
at 3:00 A. .

E. W. GARRETT,
Acting L0¢m10510ner.
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8. - ACTIVITY R”POBT FOn TiNUARY, 1941
To: E. W. Garrett Acting Comulealonnr 1 )

ARRESTS ¢ 'Total number of persons - e 194_

Licensees - - - - 0 Won—llcensees - 19 .
SEIZURES: Stills - total number seized- - — — = = = - — — —~ 5
: Capacity 1 to 50 Gallons— = - - - = - - 2
Capacity 50 Gallons and over- - - - - &
- . Motor. Vehlcleq - total numbel seized- - - = - - S
Trucks - 1 .BaSSenger»chs _e:.2 ‘ Lo
ﬁ.Beverage Alcohol— - e s e e — 2 2o i,¢ Gallon
‘Mash - total number of gallong—--‘é - - - - 4,240
, Alconollc Beverages , R ‘
Beer, Ale, 'ete, -~ = - - = 2 - - - - BL Gallons
Wine- - - = = = - - = - = —— - - - - 4
Whlpklﬂb and otnor hard llquor -—-=- 8 0w

RETAIL INSPBCTIONS - ~
- Licensed premises 1nspected - = -
Violations disclosed: - R
T1licit (bootleg) liguor- - - = 12
Gambling violations - = — - - = 16
8ign violations - - - - = - = - 27~
" Unqualified employees - - — -~ - 79
Other mercantile business = - - 7
Disposal permits necessary- - — '8
"Front" violations- - - = - - - 4
Improper bebr markers = - = -"= 10

|

|

|

l__l
e .
» .
B
o]

STATE LICENSEES: : ‘ _
' Plant Control 1n;pect10ns complbtcd - = - . 30 .
License appllcatlonq anLSElgated - = = = 7

COMPLAINTS

Investlgatgd and closed - S - - - - = - 319
, Investlgﬂtgo, pending complbtlon— - == 404

LABOR&TORY

Analyses made — — — = — = — - — — 24 — —  107
A;conol axd water and qrt1L1c1al coloring :

'HhARINGS HELD: | o
Appeals — - - - - — 6 Disciplinary proceed¢ngs - 29_
Selzures— - - - - = 9 hllglblllty~ - - - - - = &

PERJLTS ISSUED ‘ , o
“Unqualified employees - — = = — — — — = — = - — =339
Houme manufacture of Wlne~,- - - == - e - = 2280
Solicitors— — = = = = = = = = = - = — - - - = -~ 03

“Social affairs- — = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - 2056 .
Disposal of alcoholic chbr ges - = - === - - = 86 -
Miiscellaneous permits - — = '~ — = = = ~ - - - - 102

Total- — = = = = = = = &= = = - = -~ - - -~ 1062
Respectfully subuitted,
SYDHEY B. WHITE,
Chief Inspector.
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9.

DISGUALIFICATION — APPLICATION TO LIFT - FAILURE OF PETITIONER
TO CONDUCT HIMSELF IN A LAW-ABIDING #ANNER ¥OR THE LAST FIVE
YEARS - APPLICATION DFNI““

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, pursuant )

to R. S. 85:1-31.2 (as amended by CONCLUSIONS

Chapter 350, P.L. 1988). ) AND ORDER

Case No. 127 ¢ 5

This is petitionerts second uﬁDllCdbLOH to remove dis-—
qualification from holding =a liquor license or working for a
S his State. guch disqualification results
liquor licensee in thig Sta guch disqualification results
i victio in Februar 5 fa >rime in i nora
from his con n, February 1955, of Cflle involving moral
turpitude within the meaning of R. §. 35:1-&b - viz., operating
a tavern as a disorderly house (i.e., for purpos s of prostitution).

Petitionerts first application for rsmoval was filed in
June 1940, some eight months ago, but was denied outrlgnt becausc
p@tltlonﬁv d“llbula cly lied at the hearing in that case by falsely
testifying that, when wurn\a by the local Police Chilef to stop his
enmployment at a certain tavern, he actually ceased such employment
and was not working at thﬁ tavern for some six weeks prior to the
hearing. The falsity of his testimony came to light when a De-
partment agent, checking at the tavern soon after thwe hearing, found
petitioner azctually tending bar there and lezrned from the licensec
that petitioner had been working ot the tavern ’hroughouuo Peti-
tioner, on sceing this an~"t1guror and apparently recognizing hinm,
"ducked" out of the tavern and attempted to hide. See Re Case
No. 99, Bulletin 417, Item 7.

Petitioner, in here recapplying for removal, does not dis-
putc the fact of his past false te blhOny. He claims, in cffccet,
that economic stress compelléd him to continue to work at the tavern

'

vafter thie local Poliee Chlei's warning and to 1lic about such fact

at the last hearing; that, after recciving notice of dcni;l of his
ast application, he immediately ccascd all connectlon with the
tave ST,

o

l__l

Now, under the Alcoholic Bzverage Law, I nay remove a
disqualification resulting from conviction of & crime only whan
satisfactorily convinced that the petitioner has, for five years
last past, "conducted himself in a law-ablcing manner....and that
his assoclation with the alcohelic beverage industry will not be
contrary to the public interest." R, 8. $3:1-01.2.

Petitioncr, by his conviction in February 1935 for running

a tavern as or with a brothoel, deeply stamped himself, from the
foy nature of thv offense, as then lacking in the primery eleuments

of common fitness and T‘“pQPSlQlllEy wblcn for the public good,
must necessarily be roguired of every p0">uP wisning to engage in
ths liquor bus:mcss° Clearly, in view of his dulluurata lying
under oath at the hearing on his previous application, I cannot
possibly conclude that he has, during the last five years, actuclly
"turned over 2 new leaf" and gained moral rosponsibility and comuon
respect for the law, erhaps the petitioner has, in truth, really
"regenerated! himself and merely had an unfortunate lapse when giv-
ing his false testimony. However, in matters like this, where I am
cclled upon to determine whether a petitioner hes lived down his
past, I can only judgﬂ by his actual deeds. '
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I see no reason for here rcaching any decision different
from the one reached on petitionerts first appLication.
Accordingly, the present petition is hereoby dismissed.

E. W, GARRETT,
Acting Cormmissionel

Dated: February 4, 1941.

10, ELIGIBILITY - EMBEZZLEMENT - HORAL TURPITUDE ~ APPLICANT DECLARED
INELIGIBLE FOB EMPLOYHENT BY LIGUOR LICENSEE.

February 4, 1941

Re: Case No. 862

l lll J.Q, ul\ (3{,
a liguor licens
gson of & conviction of a crime.

Applicent secks a
gualificd from working fo

L

s to whether he i1s cis-
ge 1n New Jersey by rea-—

On Aububt 25, 1940 applicant was arrested on a charge of
embozzling $&29.50 from a wholesale liquor licensee by whom he
Had been employed. He was subseguently indicted dﬂ& on December
19, 1940 pleaded non vult to said indictment. On Junuary 99,1941
he was sentenced to a county penite nulary for one year, but the
operation of ths sentence was suspended and he was placed on pro-
bation to make rgstl tution and pay costs. :

Applicant testifi=d that he had been cmployed on a commis-—
ilon basis as a solicitor by a wholesale liquor liconsee for a
eriod of about four months; that his earnings were very small;
hat the shortage in his accounts arose because he had spent money
in guttlng trade and had also used some of the noney collected by
him for his own use becausc of sickness in his family.

Fubezzleuwent ordinarily involves moral turpitude. Re Case
No. 285, Bulletin 345, Item 8; Re Case No. <16, Bui;ﬂtln 397, ltem
©. While I srmpatane with the applicant, who is an e aerly man
and has no pricr criwminal record, there 1s nothing in his testi-
mony which would free applicantts crime of the element of moral
turpitude ordinarily involved in cmbezzlement.

It is, therefore, recommended that applicant be advised that
he is disqualified frowr holdlﬂg a liouor license or being employed
by a liquor licensee in this State.

Edward J. Dorton,
Deputy Commissioner
and Counsel,

APPROVED:
E. W. GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLLCIT LIGUOR - DISCREPANCIES IN
COLOR, ACID AND SOLID CONTENT - SECOND OFFENSH AFTER PREVIOUS
WARNING - PRIOE CONVICTION OF DIuSIuILAd OFFENSE - 40 DAYS!?
SUSPENSION - DEFENDANT DISQUALIFIED FROM RECEIVING ANY FURTHER
LICENSE BY COMMISSION Oﬂ SECOND VIOLATION OF THE ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE LAW.

‘In the Matter of DlSC¢pllnary
Proceedings against

KARL LOTCPEICH,
100 Somerset Street,
Garfield, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS. ..
“AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Con-
sumption License No. C-52,
issuec by the City Council of
the City of Garfield.

I N e p— ~— g p

Lawrence Diamond, Esa., Attornsy for Defendant-License
Charles Basilile, Esc., Attorney for Department of A1COH011C.
Beverage Control.

The defendant is char ged with possessing llL¢Clt llauor K
at his tavern in violation of the nlcohol¢c Bevnragb Law -
(R. 8. 33:1-50).

nspector, on testing

On September 13, 1940, a federal i
fifteen open bottles of liguor at the bar in thu def nagantlts

tavern, found an almost full bottle, labeled " dl%nAClqb
Blended Canadian Whiskey", which te “‘a unuatlufacto 1ly. - Upon
being informed of this fapt the ciployee thien in charge .of the
tavern called the def wnﬁﬁnt to the premises.. However, neither the
employee nor the defendant ventured any CAOldet¢Oﬂ about the -
liguor. -

: Subsequent analysis of such liquor by the federal chemist.
showec 1t to differ substantially in acids and gollcs-from gepuine
samples of "Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whiskey'", and 'to contain
onlj rnatural coloring (thus indicating a straight wn¢°”v}) whereas

enuine "Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whiskey'- (being a blended
whlskby) contains artificial coloring. RS h

Frow such unuljSLbj particularly the highly significent
variation as to coloring, it is clear that this bottlg contained,
not genuine "Canadian Club Blended Canadian Nn¢sk~y ~ab lub ch,
but a "refill" of other liuor. : '

The defendant virtually admits such "refill." In explan-~
ation, he claims that the employee had, while fixing the liquor
bottles in the tavern several hours beforz the federal ¢nspgcuor
entceread, accigcntally cracked a full bottle of Dugan's straight.
whiskey; that such emolOva, to save (but cpoarontlv not to sell)
the liquor, poured 1t into an almost cmpty WConadian Club®™ bottle
at the bar; that he (the defendant) first learnéd tiis fact from
the PMplO}C“ only after the federal inspector had loft the tavern.

-1

The employee corroborates this story.

Frankly, I am highly skeptical of the innocent version of
the "refill® urguo by the QLdeSQ. If the cefendentts =zmployee had
in good faith refillcd mercly Lo save the Dugan's whiskey (and not
to sell it as "Canadian Club Blended Canadisn Whiskey"), I do not
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see why, when the federal inspector actually detected something
wrong, the employse, even though now claiming ho was "afraid", did
not immediately explain the matter. Nor do I see any -reason why,
if the employee refilled merely for th> alleged purpose, he put
the refilled bottle back on the bar together with the ligquor cur-
rently for sale instead of setting it aside in some way.

However, oven assuming the Yrefill" occurred merely for the
purpose clalmed, nevertheless, sincce such "refill" was in-any event
an unlicensed and hence unlawful act of bottling, the liguor neces-
sarily became an illicit alcohiolic beverage. See R.S.8%:1-1(1), 2,
78; He Haney, Bulletin 504, Item 13, In consequence, the mere pos-—
session of such liguor at the tavern was in itself a violation of
the Alcoholic Buverage Law (R. 3. 3%:1-50), for which the licensec
must be, and consistently has been, held strictly accountable, even
though he be personally innocent of the refilling. ez, for ex-
ample, Re Military Park Cafe, Bulletin 521, Itew 4; Re Orbach,
Bullctin 406, Item 10, and cases therein cilted; He Novack, Bulletin
406, Item 1l; Re Kalfus, Bulletin 467, Item 11; ke DeVita, Bulletin
4388, Item 10. ' '

Hence, I find the defondant gullty as charged.

As to penalty: The defendant already has & record. In
1935 he was convicted in criminal court and fined $200.00 for pos-
sessing (as in the instant case) 1llicit liquor at his tavern, and,
in addition, the local issuing authority, the Garfielda City Council,
suspended his then license for thirty days. In July 1940 (less
then two months before the instant violation) the defendant was
specifically warncd by this Department about under-proof (although
not necessarily refilled) liguor being found at his licensed prem-—
ises. :

Moreover, the Garfileld City Councill recently suspended tho
defendantts present license frowm January 6 to February 20, 1941 (a
45-cday suspension which is still being served) because of the de-
fendant's violation of the local "hostess" regulation at hisg tavern
during October 1940, T

In view of sucn a record, the defsndant's license will, for
the present violation, be suspended for full forty days, such sus-
pension to begin as soon as his current forty-five day suspension
terminates, thus, in effect, keeping his license under suspension
for eighty-five days. '

It must be further noted that the defendant, in addition to
the suspension now being imposed upon him, 1s zlso, as a result of
this proceeding, necessarily disqualified under the Alcoholic Bev-
crage Law (R. 8. 85:1-25, 28) from hereafter obtaining any further
liguor license, renewal or otherwise, or fron herecafter working at
or in connection with any lidquor premises in New Jersey other than
uncer his present license, since he has been now twice found gulilty
of violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law (the first being the occa-
sion in 1935 and the second being the instant oase)° Re Wismer,
Bulletin 298, Item 5; Re bolton, Bulletin 316, Item 1.

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 1941,

- ORDERED, that the plenary retall consumption license of
Karl Lotcpeich for 100 Somerset Street, Garfield, presently uncer
suspension until February 20, 1941, shall, by reason of the instant
proceeding, thereafter continue To remain suspended for an addi-
tional period of forty (40) days, effecctive February 20, 1941,

E. W. GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.



PAGE 16 _ BULLETIN 443 .

12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GANZA v. GLEN ROCK.

TRANSFER DENIED ALLEGING IMPROPER CONDUCT OF PREMISES AND
OBJECTION TO WOMEN SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - TMPROPER
CONDUCT . UNSUPPORTED BY ANY TESTIHONY  AND OBJECTION TC WOMEN
SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UNSUPPORTED BY ANY GENERAL REGU-
LATION -~ DENIAL REVERSED AND TRANSFER GRANTED.

FRANCES GANZA, )

Appellant, )

ON APPEAL
-V S— ) ) CONCLUSIONS
)
)

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK,

Paul A, Vivers, Esg., Attorney for Appellant.
Walter G. Winne, Esq., Attorney for Hespondent.

Appellant appeals from respondent's refusal to transfer
to her the plenary retaill consumption license issued to Cornelius
Yonkers, Executor of the Estate of Peter Yonkers, Por premises
856-558 bouth iMaple Avenue, Glen Rock. : :

The application for transfer was aenied for the stated
reason that respondent "did not wish to have women serving alco-
holic beverages." At the hearing, counsel for respondent stated
that the transfer was denied for the additional reason that im-
proper conduct of the premises in the past had been the subject of
complaint to respondent, although counsel did admit that,upon pre-
vious hearing, those comp(alnts were not pupporteu by legal testi-
mony . fFollowing adjournment of the instant hearing to give re- '
sponaent an opportunity to producc testimony of improper conduct
in the past, respondent advised that it would not appear at the
adjourned hearing nor would it present any evidence.

In this posture of affairs, rGSpondent's action clearly
appears to bes arbitrary anc unreasonable That rlsgondbnt had no
bona fide objection to women tending bul appears from its failure
to adopt a general rcgulablon prohibiting employment of female bar-
tenders on licensed premises, notw1thgt¢ndlng that the adoption of
such & regulation was recommended to it by the State Commissioner
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, long prior to the instant applica-
tion, as the proper means of acoomplishing uch object, It may be
noted that 2 female licensee and a femalE’bdrtpnder are not neces-

sarlly egquivalent.

The alleged improper -conduct of fThe premises in the past
was entirely unsupported by any testimony.

The action of respcondent is therefors reversed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of February, 1941,

ORD RED, that respondent grant the transfer of license
o J o ~ > -
for which application was made by appellant.
; :

oo
"’\1\' §(> \,\w\’E

Acting Commis s1loner,

New Jersey State Library




